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REPUBLIC OF KENYA 
 

TWELFTH PARLIAMENT – FIRST SESSION 
 

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY 
 

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS 
 

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2017 –SPECIAL MORNING SITTING 
 

1. The House assembled at thirty minutes past Nine O’clock 
 
2. The Proceedings were opened with Prayer 
 
3. Presiding – the Honourable Speaker 

 
4. PETITIONS 

 
The Speaker conveyed Petitions as follows:- 
 

A). Conveyance of a Petition on Proposed Amendment to the Universities Act to Alter 
the Voting System in Election of Representatives of Universities Student Council  
 
“Honourable Members,  

Standing Order 225 (2) (b) requires that the Speaker reports to the House, any Petition 

other than those presented through a Member.  I therefore wish to convey to the House 

that my office has received a Petition signed by Mr. John Wangai and Mr. Antony 

Manyara.  The Petitioners are proposing amendments to the Section 18 (b) of the 

Universities (Amendment) Act of 2016 to provide for election of representatives of 

Universities Student Council though popular vote. 

 

Honourable Members,  

The petitioners contend that Section 18b (1C), (1D) and (1E) of the Universities 

(Amendment) Act of 2016 contravenes Article 10(2) of the Constitution on national values 

and principles of governance.  They claim that this Section of the Act does not promote 

democracy and participation of the people, equity, social justice, inclusiveness, equality, 

human rights, protection of the marginalized, good governance, integrity, transparency 

and accountability.  The Petitioners further aver that collegial voting by three 

representatives from each faculty does not represent the will of the majority and that the 

Electoral College is easy to manipulate. 

Honourable Members,  
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The Petitioner therefore prays that the National Assembly reviews the Section 18b (1C), 

(1D) and (1E) of the Universities (Amendment) Act of 2016 to provide for popular vote 

system in election of representatives of Universities Student Council. 

 

Honourable Members, 

This Petition stands committed to the Departmental Committee on Education and 

Research for consideration.  I urge the Committee upon appointment of its membership by 

the House and election of chairperson and vice chairperson, to engage the Petitioner, 

address the Petitioners’ prayers and submit a report to the House within sixty days in 

accordance with Standing Order 227 (2). 

 

I, Thank you! 

 
 

 

B). Conveyance of a Petition regarding Enactment of Legislation on Prevention of Fraud  

 

“Honourable Members,  

Standing Order 225(2)(b) requires that the Speaker reports to the House any Petition other 

than those presented through a Member. I therefore wish to convey to the House that my 

office has received a Petition signed by Mr. Allen Waiyaki Gichuhi 11061762 of Wamae 

and Allen Advocates on the enactment of fraud legislation. 

 

Honourable Members,  

The Petitioner avers that there are inherent limitations on the Penal Code, Cap 63 Laws of 

Kenya in respect of the offences of fraud, fraudulent activities and conspiracy to defraud.  

Further that, the offences as constituted are neither preventing nor assisting in 

prosecuting persons who set up companies with the primary purpose of defrauding 

Kenyans. 

 

Honourable Members,  

The Petitioner further contends that the inadequacies of the Penal Code in preventing and 

prosecuting persons who set up companies with the sole intention of defrauding innocent 

Kenyans both in private and public capacities is alarming and requires urgent intervention 

and that in enacting the said law, the National Assembly may consider modifying the 

current law by noting the provisions of the United Kingdom’s Fraud Act of 2006 with 

necessary modifications that suit the Kenyan case.  

 

Honourable Members,  

The Petitioner therefore prays that the National Assembly, through the Departmental 

Committee on Justice and Legal Affairs introduce, enacts or adopts with necessary 

modifications fraud legislation similar to the United Kingdom’s fraud Act, 2006. 

 

Honourable Members,  

This petition therefore stands committed to the Departmental Committee on Justice and 

Legal Affairs. I urge the Committee upon appointment of its membership by the House and 

election of chairperson and vice chairperson, to engage the Petitioner, address the  
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Petitioners’ prayers and submit a report to the House within sixty days in accordance with 

Standing Order 227 (2). 

 

I, Thank you! 

 
5. PAPERS LAID 

 
The following Papers were laid on the Table –  
 

 

1. Annual Report of the Independent Electoral and Boundaries Commission for the 

financial year 2016/2017. 
 

 

2. The Reports of the Auditor-General on the Financial Statements  in respect of the 

following institutions for the year ended 30th June, 2016 and the certificates therein: - 
 

a) Lake Basin Development Authority;  

b) Maseno University; and 

c) Eldoret National Poytechnic. 

 

3. The Reports of the Auditor-General on the Financial Statements  in respect of the 

following Constituencies for the year ended 30th June, 2016 and the certificates 

therein:- 

 
a) Sotik Constituency; 

b) Tinderet Constituency; 

c) Samburu West Constituency; 

d) Eldama Ravine Constituency; 

e) Bomet East Constituency; 

f) Kwanza Constituency; 

g) Mosop Constituency; 

h) Konoin Constituency; 

i) Nandi Hills Constituency; 

j) Sigor Constituency; 

k) Pokot South Constituency; and 

l) Kiminini Constituency. 
 

            (The Leader of the Majority Party) 
  

6. NOTICES OF MOTION 
 

 The following Notice of Motion was given –  
      

      THAT, pursuant to the provisions of the Standing Order 175, and the previous 

resolutions of the House appointing Members to the House Business Committee, the 

Committee on Selection and the Procedure and House Rules Committee, this House 

further approves the appointment of various Members to the respective Committees as  

specified in the Schedule (annexed to the Order Paper). 
 

                     (The Leader of the Majority Party) 
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7. PROCEDURAL MOTION- REDUCTION OF PUBLICATION PERIOD OF A BILL  

      

           Motion made and Question proposed-      

 

 THAT, notwithstanding the provisions of Standing Order 120, this House resolves 

to reduce the publication period of the Kenya Roads Bill (National Assembly Bill No. 47of 

2017) from 14 to 8 days. 
                                  

                                      (The Leader of the Majority Party) 

          

 Question put and agreed to. 

 

 

8. PROCEDURAL MOTION - EXEMPTION OF BUSINESS FROM THE PROVISIONS OF  

STANDING ORDERS 

            

Motion made and Question proposed- 

   

 THAT, notwithstanding the provisions of Standing Order 42 relating to reading and 

laying of Messages from the President, and in furtherance to the provisions of Articles 

152(2) and 156(2) of the Constitution, this House resolves that during the period before 

commencement of the second Session of the Twelfth Parliament, upon receipt of names of 

persons nominated for appointment to the state offices from the President, the Speaker 

shall forthwith refer the Messages containing the names to the relevant Committee for 

consideration. 

               (The Leader of the Majority Party) 

 

Debate arising; 

 

Question out and agreed to. 

 

                                                                                            

9. THE KENYA ROADS BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 47 OF 2017) 

      

     Order for First Reading made- 

 

THAT, the Kenya Roads Bill (National Assembly Bill No. 47 of 2017) be now read a 

First Time. 

                                (The Leader of the Majority Party) 

 

Bill read a First Time. 
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10. THE BUILDING SURVEYORS BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 35 OF 2017) 

      

     Motion having been made and Question having been proposed- 

 

THAT, the Building Surveyors Bill (National Assembly Bill No. 35 of 2017) be read a 

Second Time. 

 

                     (The Leader of the Majority Party -06.12.2017) 

           

           Debate having concluded; 

 

    Question put and agreed to. 

 

 

 11. THE PHYSICAL PLANNING BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 34 OF 2017) 

      

     Motion having been made and Question having been proposed- 

 

THAT, the Physical Planning Bill (National Assembly Bill No. 34 of 2017) be read a 

Second Time. 

 

                     (The Leader of the Majority Party -13.12.2017) 

          

   Debate having concluded; 

 

   Question put and agreed to. 

 

    
 

12. MOTION –    APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO VARIOUS COMMITTEES 

              

Motion made and Question Proposed- 

 

THAT, pursuant to the provisions of the Standing Order 175, and the previous 

resolutions of the House appointing Members to the House Business Committee, the 

Committee on Selection and the Procedure and House Rules Committee, this House 

further approves the appointment of various Members to the respective Committees as 

specified in the Schedule (annexed to the Order Paper and listed hereinunder:-).    

 
 

I. DEPARTMENTAL COMMITTEES 
 

 

A. ADMINISTRATION & NATIONAL SECURITY  
 

1. The Hon. Didmus Wekesa Barasa Mutua, MP 

2. The Hon. Geoffrey  Kingagi Muturi, MP 

3. The Hon. Marselino Malimo Arbelle, MP 

4. The Hon. Paul Koinange, MP 
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5. The Hon. Tecla Chebet Tum, MP 

6. The Hon. Josphat Kabinga Wachira, MP 

7. The Hon. Nimrod Mbithuka Mbai, MP 

8. The Hon. George Theuri, MP 

9. The Hon. John Waluke, MP 

10. The Hon. Martin Deric Ngunjiri Wambugu, MP 

11. The Hon. Abdi Omar Shurie, MP 

12. The Hon. Yussuf Mucheke Halima, MP 

13. The Hon. Peter Masara, MP 

14. The Hon. Ahmed Kolosh Mohammed ,MP 

15. The Hon. Aduma Owuor, MP 

16. The Hon. Justus Kizito, MP 

17. The Hon. Makali Mulu,MP 

18. The Hon. Edward Oku Kanya,MP 

19. The Hon. Wafula Wamunyinyi, MP 

 

B. AGRICULTURE AND LIVESTOCK  

1. The Hon. Yegon Brighton Leonard, MP  

2. The Hon. Gabriel Kago Mukuha, MP 

3. The Hon. Adan Haji Ali, MP 

4. The Hon. Maison Leshoomo, MP 

5. The Hon. John Paul Mwirigi, MP 

6. The Hon. John Kanyuithia  Mutunga, MP 

7. The Hon. Adan Haji Yussuf, MP 

8. The Hon. Francis Munyua Waititu, MP 

9. The Hon. Silas Kipkoech Tiren, MP 

10. The Hon. Janet Jepkemboi Sitienei, MP 

11. The Hon. Emmanuel Wangwe, MP 

12. The Hon. Daniel Kamuren Tuitoek, MP 

13. The Hon. Fred Ouda, MP 

14. The Hon. James OpinyoWandayi, MP 

15. The Hon. Florence Mutua, MP 

16. The Hon. Simba Paul Arati, MP 

17. The Hon. Joyce Kamene, MP 

18. The Hon. Justus MakokhaMurunga, MP 

19. The Hon. Ferdinand Wanyonyi, MP 

 

C. COMMUNICATION, INFORMATION AND INNOVATION 

1. The Hon. William Kipkemoi Kisang, MP 

2. The Hon. Gathoni Wamuchomba, MP 

3. The Hon. Moses Wekesa  Mwambua  Mabonga, MP 

4. The Hon. Sylvanus Maritim, MP 

5. The Hon. Kawira Mwangaza, MP 

6. The Hon. Erastus Kivasu Nzioka, MP 

7. The Hon. Jonah Mburu Mwangi, MP 
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8. The Hon. Liza Chelule Chepkorir, MP 

9. The Hon. John Kiarie Waweru, MP 

10. The Hon. George Macharia, MP 

11. The Hon. Mwarwa Kemero Maisori Kitayama, MP 

12. The Hon. Annie Wanjiku Kibeh, MP 

13. The Hon. Mark Nyamitta, MP 

14. The Hon. Antony Oluoch, MP 

15. The Hon. Getrude Mbeyu, MP 

16. The Hon. Innocent Momanyi  Obiri, MP 

17. The Hon. Joshua Kimilu,MP 

18. The Hon. Godffrey Osotsi, MP 

19. The Hon. Alfa Ondieki Miruka, MP 

 

D. ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES  

1. The Hon. Beatrice Pauline Cherono Kones, MP 

2. The Hon. David Kongogo Bowen, MP 

3. The Hon. Sophia Abdi Noor, MP 

4. The Hon. Hassan Oda Hulufo, MP 

5. The Hon. Benjamin Jomo Washiali, MP 

6. The Hon. Hilary Kiplang'at  Kosgei, MP 

7. The Hon. Amin Deddy Mohamed Ali, MP 

8. The Hon. Francis Chachu Ganya, MP 

9. The Hon. Peter Kimari Kihara, MP 

10. The Hon. Charity Kathambi Chepkwony, MP 

11. The Hon. Kareke Mbiuki, MP 

12. The Hon. Rehema Hassan, MP 

13. The Hon. Rossa Buyu, MP 

14. The Hon. Charles Ong’odo Were, MP 

15. The Hon. Benjamin Dalu Tayari, MP 

16. The Hon. Ali Wario, MP 

17. The Hon. Paul N. Nzengu,MP 

18. The Hon. Said Hiribae, MP 

19. The Hon. Nasri Sahal Ibrahim, MP 

 

E. DEFENCE AND FOREIGN RELATIONS  

1. The Hon. Katoo Metito Judah, MP 

2. The Hon. Peter Mungai Mwathi, MP 

3. The Hon. Nelson Koech, MP 

4. The Hon. Charles Mutavi Kilonzo, MP 

5. The Hon. Bashir Sheikh Abdullah, MP 

6. The Hon. Marth Wangari Wanjira, MP 

7. The Hon. Dido Ali Raso, MP 

8. The Hon. Moses Nguchine Karima, MP 

9. The Hon. Yusuf Hassan Abdi, MP 

10. The Hon. Richard Tongi, MP 
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11. The Hon. Beatrice Nkatha Nyaga, MP 

12. The Vincent Kipkurui Tuwei, MP 

13. The Hon. John LodepeNakara, MP 

14. The Hon. Lilian Gogo, MP 

15. The Hon. Memusi Ole Kanchory, MP 

16. The Hon. SilvanceOsoro, MP 

17. The Hon. Patrick Makau,MP 

18. The Hon. Ernest OgesiKivai, MP 

19. The Hon. Caleb Amisi, MP 

 

F. EDUCATION, RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY  

1. The Hon. Julius Melley, MP 

2. The Hon. Moses Malulu Injendi, MP 

3. The Hon. Joseph Kipkosgei Tonui, MP 

4. The Hon. Wilson Kipngetich Kogo, MP 

5. The Hon. Jerusha Mngina Momanyi, MP 

6. The Hon. Lentoijoni Jackson Lekumontare, MP 

7. The Hon. Lilian Cheptoo Tomitom, MP 

8. The Hon. Amos Kimunya, MP 

9. The Hon. Zadoc Abel Ogutu, MP 

10. The Hon. Peter Lochakapong, MP 

11. The Hon. Eric Muchangi Njiru, MP 

12. The Hon. John Oroo Oyioka, MP 

13. The Hon. Eve Obara, MP 

14. The Hon. GeoffreyOdanga, MP 

15. The Hon. Wilson Sossion, MP 

16. The Hon. Pamela Ochieng, MP 

17. The Hon. Eng. Zambia, MP 

18. The Hon. OmbokoMilemba, MP 

19. The Hon. Catherine Wambilyanga, MP 

 

G. HEALTH  

1. The Hon. Mohamed Dahir Duale, MP 

2. The Hon. Gladwell Jesire Cheruiyot, MP 

3. The Hon. Mohamud Sheikh Mohamed, MP 

4. The Hon. Zachary Kwanya Thuku, MP 

5. The Hon. James Kipkosgei Murgor, MP 

6. The Hon. Tongoyo Gabriel Koshal, MP 

7. The Hon. Patrick Munene Ntwiga, MP 

8. The Hon. Swarup Ranjan Mishra, MP 

9. The Hon. Sabina Chege, MP 

10. The Hon. Mercy Wanjiku Gakuya, MP 

11. The Hon. Benard Kipsengeret Koros, M 

12. The Hon. Charles Muriuki Njagagua, MP 

13. The Hon. Chris Karan, MP 



(No.027)        THURSDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2017           (233) 

 

14. The Hon. Martin Peters Owino, MP 

15. The Hon. Esther M. Passaris, MP 

16. The Hon. James Nyikal, MP 

17. The Hon. Stephen Mule, MP 

18. The Hon. Alfred AgoiMasadia, MP 

19. The Hon. Dr. EseliSimiyu, MP 

 

H. JUSTICE AND LEGAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE  

1. The Hon. William Cheptumo Kipkiror, MP 

2. The Hon. Japheth Kiplangat Mutai, MP 

3. The Hon. Johana Ngeno Kipyegon, MP 

4. The Hon. George Gitonga Murugara, MP 

5. The Hon. Boss Shollei, MP 

6. The Hon. Alice Wahome, MP 

7. The Hon. Jenffer Shamalla, MP 

8. The Hon. John Munene Wambugu, MP 

9. The Hon. Anthony Githiaka Kiai, MP 

10. The Hon. Roselinda Soipan Tuya, MP 

11. The Hon. Adan Haji Yusuf, MP 

12. The Hon. John Kiarie Waweru, MP 

13. The Hon. Zulekha Hassan, MP 

14. The Hon. Peter Opondo Kaluma, MP 

15. The Hon. Charles Gimose, MP 

16. The Hon. William Kamoti, MP 

17. The Hon. Ben Mumanyi,MP 

18. The Hon. Beatrice Adagala, MP 

19. The Hon. John OlagoOluoch, MP 

 

I. LABOUR AND SOCIAL WELFARE  

 

1. The Hon. Janet Marania Teyiaa, MP 

2. The Hon. Charles Kanyi Njagua, MP 

3. The Hon. Joyce Korir, MP 

4. The Hon. Fabian Kyule Muli, MP 

5. The Hon. Alfred Kiptoo Keter, MP 

6. The Hon. Ole Sankok David, MP 

7. The Hon. Janet Nangabo Wanyama, MP 

8. The Hon. Ali Wario, MP 

9. The Hon. Abdi Mude Ibrahim, MP 

10. The Hon. Michael Mwangi Muchira, MP 

11. The Hon. Ronald Kiprotich Tunoi, MP 

12. The Hon. Safia Sheikh Adan, MP 

13. The Hon. Gladys Wanga, MP 

14. The Hon. James Onyango Koyoo, MP 

15. The Hon. Tom Odege, MP 
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16. The Hon. Wilson Sossion, MP 

17. The Hon. Rose Museo, MP 

18. The Hon. OmbokoMilemba, MP 

19. The Hon. Catherine Wambilyanga, MP 

 

J. LANDS   

1. The Hon. Josphat Gichunge Mwirabua Kabeabea, MP 

2. The Hon. Onesmas Kimani Ngunjiri, MP 

3. The Hon. Joshua Kutuny Serem, MP 

4. The Hon. George Risa Sunkuyia, MP 

5. The Hon. Jayne Njeri Wanjiru, MP 

6. The Hon. Catherine Waruguru,  MP 

7. The Hon. Khatib Mwashetani, MP 

8. The Hon. Samuel Kinuthia Gachobe, MP 

9. The Hon. Caleb Kipkemei Kositany, MP 

10. The Hon. Simon Nganga Kingara, MP 

11. The Hon. Dr. Rachael Nyamai, MP 

12. The Hon. Jane Wanjuki Njiru, MP 

13. The Hon. George Aladwa, MP 

14. The Hon. Owen BayaYaa, MP 

15. The Hon. BabuOwino, MP 

16. The Hon. Omar Mwinyi, MP 

17. The Hon. Ali Mbogo,MP 

18. The Hon. Teddy Mwambire,MP 

19. The Hon. Mishi Mboko, MP 

 

K. ENERGY 

1. The Hon. Cecily Mbarire, M.P. 

2. The Hon. Abdikhaim Osman Mohamed, M.P 

3. The Hon. Joseph Wathigo Manje, M.P. 

4. The Hon. Oscar Sudi, Kipchumba, M.P. 

5. The Hon. Vincent Musyoka Musau, M.P. 

6. The Hon. Amina Gedow Hassan, M.P 

7. The Hon. Clement Muturi Kigano, M.P. 

8. The Hon. Lemanken Aramat, M.P. 

9. The Hon. Gitau Faith Wairimu, M.P. 

10. The Hon. David Gikaria, M.P. 

11. The Hon. Ekomwa Lomenen James, M.P. 

12. The Hon. (Dr.) Robert Pukose, M.P. 

13. The Hon. Walter Owino, MP 

14. The Hon. Ken Chonga, MP 

15. The Hon. Elisha Odhiambo, MP 

16. The Hon. Mohammed Ali Lokiro, MP 

17. The Hon. Julius Musili Mawathe, MP 

18. The Hon. Tindi Nicholas Mwale, MP 
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19. The Hon. Elsie Muhanda, MP 

 

L. FINANCE AND PLANNING 

1. The Hon. Ndirangu Isaac Waihenya, M.P. 

2. The Hon. Jimmy Noru Ondieki Angwenyi, M.P. 

3. The Hon. David Mwalika Mboni, M.P. 

4. The Hon. Abdul Rahim Dawood, M.P. 

5. The Hon. Francis Kuria Kimani, M.P. 

6. The Hon. Daniel Epuyo Nanok, M.P. 

7. The Hon. Mohamed Ali, M.P. 

8. The Hon. Joseph Limo, M.P. 

9. The Hon. Stanley Muiruri Muthama, M.P. 

10. The Hon. Kandie Joshua Chepyegon, M.P. 

11. The Hon. Purity Wangui Ngirici, M.P. 

12. The Hon. Lydia Haika Mizighi, M.P. 

13. The Hon. Shakeel Shabir, MP 

14. The Hon. Joseph Oyula, MP 

15. The Hon. Samuel Atandi, MP 

16. The Hon. Andrew Adipo Kuome, MP 

17. The Hon. David Mboni Mwalika,MP 

18. The Hon. Alfred Bernard Wekesa Sambu, MP 

19. The Hon. Enoch Kibunguchy, MP 

 

M. SPORTS, TOURISM AND CURLTURE 

1. The Hon. Jane Jepkorir Kiptoo Chebaibai, M.P. 

2. The Hon. Victor Kioko Munyaka, M.P. 

3. The Hon. Cyprian Kubai Iringo, M.P. 

4. The Hon. Korei Ole Lemein, M.P. 

5. The Hon. Grace Jelagat Kipchoim, M.P. 

6. The Hon. Lydia Haika Mnene Mizighi, M.P. 

7. The Hon. Tecla Chebet Tum, M.P. 

8. The Hon. George Risa Sunkuyia, M.P. 

9. The Hon. Benard Masaka Shinali, M.P. 

10. The Hon. Annie Wanjiku Kibeh, M.P. 

11. The Hon. Sylvanus Maritim, M.P. 

12. The Hon.  Christopher Omulele, MP 

13. The Hon. JeremiaLomurukai, MP 

14. The Hon. JacklineOduol, MP 

15. The Hon. Christine Ombaka, MP 

16. The Hon. Charles NgusyaNguna,MP 

17. The Hon. Titus MukhwanaKhamala, MP 

18. The Hon. Jones Mlolwa, MP 

 

 

 



(No.027)        THURSDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2017           (237) 

 

N. TRADE, INDUSTRY AND COOPERATIVES 

1. The Hon. Rahab Mukami Wachira, M.P. 

2. The Hon. Alexander Kimutai Kigen Kosgey, M.P. 

3. The Hon. Anab Mohamed Gure, M.P. 

4. The Hon. Robert Gichimu, M.P. 

5. The Hon. Cornerly Serem, M.P. 

6. The Hon. Patrick Kimani Wainaina Jungle, M.P. 

7. The Hon. Kipruto Moi, M.P. 

8. The Hon. Kathuri Murungi, M.P. 

9. The Hon. Kanini Kega, M.P. 

10. The Hon. Alois Musa Lentoimaga, M.P. 

11. The Hon. Generali Nixon Kiprotich Korir, M.P. 

12. The Hon. Joseph Nduati Ngugi, M.P. 

13. The Hon. Wilberforce Oundo, MP 

14. The Hon. Andrew Mwadime, MP 

15. The Hon. Jones Mlolwa, MP 

16. The Hon. James Mukwe, MP 

17. The Hon. Daniel Maanzo, MP 

18. The Hon. Bunyasi John Sakwa, MP 

19. The Hon. Ferdinand Wanyonyi, MP 

 

O. TRANSPORT, PUBLIC WORKS & HOUSING 

1. The Hon. Dominic Kipkoech Koskei, M.P. 

2. The Hon. Peris Pesi Tobiko, M.P. 

3. The Hon. Kulow Maalim Hassan, M.P. 

4. The Hon. Mugambi Murwithania Rindikiri, M.P. 

5. The Hon. Samuel Arama, M.P. 

6. The Hon. Shadrack John Mose, M.P. 

7. The Hon. Rigathi Gachagua, M.P. 

8. The Hon. David Pkosing, M.P. 

9. The Hon. Moses Kuria, M.P. 

10. The Hon. Rehema Dida Jaldesa, M.P. 

11. The Hon. Ahmed Bashane Gaal, M.P. 

12. The Hon. David Njuguna Kiaraho, M.P. 

13. The Hon. Johnson Naicaa, MP 

14. The Hon. Tom Odege, MP 

15. The Hon. Suleiman Dori, MP 

16. The Hon. Ahmed Abdi Salan Ibrahim, MP  

17. The Hon. Gedion Mulyungi,MP 

18. The Hon. Angati Ayub Savula, MP 

19. The Hon. Vincent Kemose, MP 

 

    

II. FINANCIAL AUDIT AND MONEY RELATED COMMITTEES  
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A. PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

1. The Hon. Daniel Kipkogei Rono, M.P. 

2. The Hon. Christopher Doye Nakuleu, M.P. 

3. The Hon. James Gichuhi Mwangi, M.P. 

4. The Hon. Mathias Nyamabe Robi, M.P. 

5. The Hon. Francis Kuria Kimani, M.P. 

6. The Hon. Koske Kimutai Gideon, M.P. 

7. The Hon. Samson Ndindi Nyoro, M.P. 

8. The Hon. Qalicha Gufu Wario, M.P. 

9. The Hon. Michael Mwangi Muchira, M.P. 

10. The Hon. James Opiyo Wandayi, MP 

11. The Hon. Peter Masara, MP 

12. The Hon. Michael Thoyah Kingi, MP 

13. The Hon. Florence Mutua, MP 

14. The Hon. Junet Mohammed, MP 

15. The Hon. Paul Otiende Amollo, MP 

16. The Hon. Dr. Eseli Simiyu, MP 

17. The Hon. Jesica Mbalu, MP 

18. The Hon. Patrick Makau, MP 

19. The Hon. Bunyasi John Sakwa, MP 

 

 

B. PUBLIC INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

1. The Hon. Zachary Kwenya Thuku, M.P. 

2. The Hon. John Muchiri Nyaga, M.P. 

3. The Hon. Mohamed Hire Garane, M.P. 

4. The Hon. James Githua Kamau Wamacukuru, M.P. 

5. The Hon. Joash Nyamache Nyamoko, M.P. 

6. The Hon. Purity Wangui Ngirici, M.P. 

7. The Hon. Omar Mohamed Maalim Hassan, M.P. 

8. The Hon. Mary Wamaua Waithira Njoroge, M.P. 

9. The Hon. Mohamud Sheikh Mohammed, M.P. 

10. The Hon. Ahmed Abdisalan Ibrahim, MP 

11. The Hon. Abdulsamad Ahmed Nassir , MP 

12. The Hon. Raphael Wanjala, MP 

13. The Hon. Hon. Babu Owino, MP 

14. The Hon. Ahmed Kolosh, MP 

15. The Hon. Paul Katana, MP 

16. The Hon. Rashid Kassim Amin, MP 

17. The Hon.(Dr). Gideon Mutemi Mulyungi, MP 

18. The Hon. Tindi Nicholas Mwale, MP 

19. The Hon. Dr. Chris Wamalwa, MP 

 

 

C. SPECIAL FUNDS  ACCOUNT COMMITTEE 

 

1. The Hon. William Kamuren Chepkut, M.P. 
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2. The Hon. Moses Wekesa Mabonga, M.P. 

3. The Hon. Abdi Koropu Tepo, M.P. 

4. The Hon. Marwa Kemero Maisori Kitayama, M.P. 

5. The Hon. Mark Lomunokol, M.P. 

6. The Hon. Kathuri Murungi, M.P. 

7. The Hon. Mohammed Ali, M.P. 

8. The Hon. James Githua Kamau Wamacukuru, M.P. 

9. The Hon. Rehema Dida Jaldesa, M.P. 

10. The Hon. Shakeel Shabir, MP 

11. The Hon. Mohamed Ali Lokiru, MP 

12. The Hon. Esther Passaris, MP 

13. The Hon. Dennita Ghati, MP 

14. The Hon. Jared Okello, MP 

15. The Hon. Justus Kizito, MP 

16. The Hon. Irene Kasalu, MP 

17. The Hon. Geoffrey Omuse, MP 

18. The Hon. Alfred Agoi Masadia, MP 

19. The Hon. Erustus Kivasu Nzioka, MP 

 

D. BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE 

1. The Hon. Moses K. Lessonet, M.P. 

2. The Hon. Benard Masaka Shinali, M.P. 

3. The Hon. Ruth W. Mwaniki, M.P. 

4. The Hon. Sarah Paulata Korere, M.P. 

5. The Hon. Moses Kiarie Kuria, M.P. 

6. The Hon. Samwel Moroto, M.P. 

7. The Hon. Fatuma Gedi Ali, M.P. 

8. The Hon. James Gichuki Mugambi, M.P. 

9. The Hon. Qalicha Gufu Wario, M.P. 

10. The Hon. John Kanyuithia Mutunga, M.P. 

11. The Hon. James Mwangi Gakuya, M.P. 

12. The Hon. Josephine Naisula Lesuuda, M.P. 

13. The Hon. Jude Njomo, M.P. 

14. The Hon. Korei Ole Lemein, M.P. 

15. The Hon. Florence Chepngetich Koskey, M.P. 

16. The Hon. Kimani Ichung’wah, M.P. 

17. The Hon. John Muchiri Nyaga, M.P. 

18. The Hon. John Mbadi , MP 

19. The Hon. Gideon Ochanda, MP 

20. The Hon. Millie Odhiambo, MP 

21. The Hon. Hon. Badi Twalib, MP 

22. The Hon Mark Nyamita, MP 

23. The Hon. Paul Abuor, MP 

24. The Hon. Dr. Makali Mulu, MP 

25. The Hon. Dan Mwashaka, MP 
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26. The Hon. Christopher Wangaya Aseka, MP 

27. The Hon. Richard Onyonka, MP 

 

 

III. OTHER SELECT COMMITTEES  

 

A. COMMITTEE ON IMPLEMENTATION  

1. The Hon. Daniel Kamuren Tuitoek, M.P. 

2. The Hon. Alois Musa Lentoimaga, M.P. 

3. The Hon. John Waluke Koyi, M.P. 

4. The Hon. James Kipkosgei Murgor, M.P. 

5. The Hon. Joseph wathigo Manje, M.P. 

6. The Hon. Hassan Oda Hulufo, M.P. 

7. The Hon. Nelson Koech, M.P. 

8. The Hon. Francis Munyua Waititu, M.P. 

9. The Hon. Generali Nixon Kiprotich Korir, M.P. 

10. The Hon. George Theuri, M.P. 

11. The Hon. Onesmas Kimani Ngunjiri, M.P. 

12. The Hon. Moitalel Ole Kenta, MP 

13. The Hon. Johnson Naicca, MP 

14. The Hon. Owen Baya Yaa, MP 

15. The Hon. Paul Abuor, MP 

16. The Hon. Silvanus Osoro, MP 

17. The Hon. Michael Thoyah Kingi, MP 

18. The Hon. Paul Simba Arati, MP 

19. The Hon. Jared Okello, MP 

20. The Hon. Mwalyo Joshua, MP 

21. The Hon. Charles Ngusya Nguna, MP 

22. The Hon. Godffrey Osotsi, MP 

23. The Hon. Richard Onyonka, MP 

 

B. DELEGATED LEGISLATION 

1. The Hon. Gladys Jepkosgei-Boss Shollei, M.P. 

2. The Hon. Charles Muriuki Njagagua, M.P. 

3. The Hon. William Kamket Kassait, M.P. 

4. The Hon. Ronald Kiprotich Tonui, M.P. 

5. The Hon. Munene Wambugu, M.P. 

6. The Hon. Isaac Waihenya Ndirangu, M.P. 

7. The Hon. Abdi Tepo, M.P. 

8. The Hon. George Gitonga Murugara, M.P. 

9. The Hon. Jennifer Shamalla, M.P. 

10. The Hon. Muturi Kigano, M.P. 

11. The Hon. Patrick Kariuki Mariru, M.P. 

12. The Hon. Martha Wangari, M.P. 

13. The Hon. Fatuma Gedi, M.P. 

14. The Hon. Alice Wahome, M.P. 
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15. The Hon. Timothy Wanyonyi, MP 

16. The Hon. Abdusamad  Sharff Nassir, MP 

17. The Hon. Charles Gimose, MP 

18. The Hon. Wilberforce Oundo, MP 

19. The Hon. William Kamoti, MP 

20. The Hon. Daniel Maanzo, MP 

21. The Hon. Sammy Saroney, MP 

22. The Hon. Robert Mbui, MP 

23. The Hon. Alfred Bernard Wekesa Sambu, MP 

 

C. REGIONAL INTEGRATION 

1. The Hon. Christopher Doye Nakuleu, M.P. 

2. The Hon. Naisula Lesuuda, M.P. 

3. The Hon. Ruweida Mohamed Obo, M.P. 

4. The Hon. William Kamket Kassait, M.P. 

5. The Hon. Gideon Keter, M.P. 

6. The Hon. Joyce Akai Emanikor, M.P. 

7. The Hon. Ezekiel Machogu Ombaki, M.P. 

8. The Hon. Cyprian Kubai Iringo, M.P. 

9. The Hon. Moses Malulu Injendi, M.P. 

10. The Hon. Janet Marania Teyiaa, M.P. 

11. The Hon. Mathias Nyababe Robi, M.P. 

12. The Hon. Abdi Mude Ibrahim, M.P. 

13. The Hon. Erastus Kivasu Nzioka, M.P. 

14. The Hon. Samson Ndindi Nyoro, M.P. 

15. The Hon. Eve Obara, MP 

16. The Hon. Geofrey Omuse, MP 

17. The Hon. Rossa Buyu, MP 

18. The Hon. Janet Ongera, MP 

19. The Hon. Memusi Ole Kanchory, MP 

20. The Hon. Gideon Ochanda, MP 

21. The Hon. Ali Wario, MP 

22. The Hon. Kassim Sawa Tangaza, MP 

23. The Hon. Nasri Sahal Ibrahim, MP 

 

D. CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  

1. The Hon. Omar Mohamed Maalim Hassan, MP 

2. The Hon. Fred Kapondi Chesebe,  MP 

3. The Hon. Richard Maoka Maore, MP 

4. The Hon. Richard Nyagaka Tongi, MP 

5. The Hon. Sharif Athman Ali, MP 

6. The Hon. Benjamin Gathiru Mwangi, MP 

7. The Hon. Mary Wamaua Waithira Njoroge, MP 

8. The Hon. Janet Jepkemboi Sitienei, MP 

9. The Hon. Sophia Abdi Noor, MP 
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10. The Hon. Emmanuel Wangwe, MP 

11. The Hon. Johana Ngeno, MP 

12. The Hon. Moses K. Lessonet, MP 

13. The Hon. Alfa Ondieki Miruka, MP 

14. The Hon. Titus Khamala, MP 

15. The Hon. Fred Ouda, MP 

16. The Hon. Mishi Mboko, MP 

17. The Hon. Mwalyo Joshua, MP 

18. The Hon. Kassim Sawa Tangaza, MP 

19. The Hon. James Mukwe, MP 

 

 

E. CONSTITUTIONAL IMPLEMENTATION OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE  

1. The Hon. Jeremiah Ng'ayu Kioni, MP 

2. The Hon. Fred Kapondi, MP 

3. The Hon. Yussuf Mucheke Halima, MP 

4. The Hon. Kandie Joshua Chepyegon, MP 

5. The Hon. Koske Kimutai Gideon, MP 

6. The Hon. Jane Wanjuki Njiru, MP 

7. The Hon. Abdi Omar Shurie, MP 

8. The Hon. Peris Pesi Tobiko, MP 

9. The Hon. Japheth Kiplangat Mutai, MP 

10. The Hon. Naomi Shaaban, MP 

11. The Hon. Simon Nganga Kingara, MP 

12. The Hon. Sarah Korere, MP 

13. The Hon. Geoffrey Kingagi Muturi, MP 

14. The Hon. Daniel Kipkogei Rono, MP 

15. The Hon T. J. Kajwang, MP 

16. The Hon. Anthony Aluoch, MP 

17. The Hon. Ken Okoth, MP 

18. The Hon. Wafula Wamunyinyi, MP 

19. The Hon. Raphael Wanjala, MP 

20. The Hon. Christine Ombaka, MP 

21. The Hon. Fabian Muli Kyule, MP 

22. The Hon. Angatia Ayub Savula, MP 

23. The Hon. Charles Gimose, MP 

 

F. NATIONAL COHESION AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY  

1. The Hon. Ekomwa Lomenen, M.P 

2. The Hon. Adan Keynana Wehliye, M.P. 

3. The Hon. Maina Kamanda, M.P. 

4. The Hon. Joyce Korir Chepkoech, M.P. 

5. The Hon. Daniel Wanyama Sitati, M.P. 

6. The Hon. Zadoc Abel Ogutu, M.P. 
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7. The Hon. Mohamed Hire Garane, M.P. 

8. The Hon. Benjamini Gathiru Mwangi, M.P. 

9. The Hon. Jayne Njeri Wanjiru Kihara, M.P. 

10. The Hon. Wilson Kipngetich Kogo, M.P. 

11. The Hon. Jerusha Mongina Momanyi, M.P. 

12. The Hon. Rahab Mukami Wachira, M.P. 

13. The Hon. Maison Leshoomo, M.P 

14. The Hon. Jane Jepkorir Chebaibai, M.P.. 

15. The Hon. Jacqueline Oduol, MP 

16. The Hon. Moitele Ole Kenta, MP 

17. The Hon. Julius Musili Mawathe, MP 

18. The Hon. Charles Ong’ondo Were, MP 

19. The Hon. Mohamed Ali Lekiro, MP 

20. The Hon. Rose Museo, MP 

21. The Hon. Stephen Mule, MP 

22. The Hon. Edward Oku Kanya, MP 

23. The Hon. Enoch Kibunguchy, MP 

 

G. PARLIAMENTARY BROADCASTING AND LIBRARY 

1. The Hon. Chelule Chepkorir Liza, M.P. 

2. The Hon. Joash Nyamache Nyamoko, M.P. 

3. The Hon. James Mwangi Gakuya, M.P. 

4. The Hon. Eric Muchangi Njiru, M.P. 

5. The Hon. Anab Gure, M.P. 

6. The Hon. Jonah Mburu Mwangi, M.P. 

7. The Hon. Lentoi Joni L. Jackson Lekumontare, M.P. 

8. The Hon. James Gichuhi Mwangi, M.P. 

9. The Hon. Patrick Munene Ntwiga, M.P. 

10. The Hon. Joseph Kipkosgei Tonui, M.P. 

11. The Hon. Lilian Cheptoo Tomitom, M.P. 

12. The Hon. Ruth W. Mwaniki, M.P. 

13. The Hon. Daniel Epuyo Nanok, M.P. 

14. The Hon. Mercy Wanjiku Gakuya, M.P. 

15. The Hon. Zulekha Hassan, MP 

16. The Hon. Pamela Owour, MP 

17. The Hon.  Getrude Mbeyu, MP 

18. The Hon.  Lilian Gogo, MP 

19. The Hon. Ken Chonga, MP 

20. The Hon. Irene Kasalu, MP 

21. The Hon. Paul N. Nzengu, MP 

22. The Hon. Justus Makokha Murunga, MP 

23. The Hon. Said Hiribae, MP 

 

H. PARLIAMENTARY POWERS & PRIVILEGES 

1. The Hon. Anthony Githiaka Kiai, M.P. 

2. The Hon. Vincent Kipkurui Tuwei, M.P. 

3. The Hon. Beatrice Pauline Cherono, M.P. 
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4. The Hon. Gladwell Jesire Cheruiyot, M.P. 

5. The Hon. Marselino Malimo Arbelle, M.P. 

6. The Hon. Jude L. Kangethe Njomo, M.P. 

7. The Hon. Didmus Wekesa Barasa Mutua, M.P. 

8. The Hon. Peter Mungai Mwathi, M.P. 

9. The Hon. Francis Chachu Ganya, M.P. 

10. The Hon. Omar Mwinyi, MP 

11. The Hon. James Mathew Onyango Koyoo, MP 

12. The Hon. Dan Mashako, MP 

13. The Hon. Vincent Kemose, MP 

14. The Hon. Andrew Mwadime, MP 

 

I. MEMBERS SERVICE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE 

1. The Hon. Catherine Waruguru, M.P. 

2. The Hon. Florence Chepngetich Koskey, M.P. 

3. The Hon. Ezekiel Machogu Ombaki, M.P. 

4. The Hon. Samwel Moroto Chumel, M.P. 

5. The Hon. Silas Kipkoech Tiren, M.P. 

6. The Hon. Janet Nangabo Wanyama, M.P. 

7. The Hon. Rehema Hassan, M.P. 

8. The Hon. Rigathi Gachagua, M.P. 

9. The Hon. Charity Kathambi Chepkwony, M.P. 

10. The Hon. Elisha Odhiambo, MP 

11. The Hon. Aisha Jumwa Katana, MP 

12. The Hon. Elsie Muhanda, MP 

13. The Hon. Eng. Zambia, MP 

14. The Hon. Christopher Wangaya Aseka, MP 

15. The Hon. Catherine Wambilyanga, MP 

 

J. COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS 

1. The Hon.  Jimmy Nuru Ondieki Angwenyi, M.P. 

2. The Hon.  Benjamin Jomo Washiali, M.P. 

3. The Hon.  Cecily Mbarire, M.P. 

4. The Hon.  Kimani Ichung'wah, M.P. 

5. The Hon.  Joyce Akai Emanikor, M.P. 

6. The Hon.  Maitu Sabina Wanjiru Chege, M.P. 

7. The Hon.  David Ole Sankok, M.P. 

8. The Hon.  Rachael Nyamai, M.P. 

9. The Hon.  Sarah Korere, M.P. 

10. The Hon.  Lydia Haika Mnene Mizighi, M.P. 

11. The Hon.  Khatib Abdallah Mwashetani, M.P. 

12. The Hon.  David Losiakou Pkosin, M.P. 

13. The Hon. Lilian Cheptoo Tomitom, M.P. 

14. The Hon.  David Gikari, M.P. 

15. The Hon.  William Kamuren Chirchir Chepkut, M.P. 

16. The Hon.  Yusuf Hassan Abdi, M.P. 
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(Additional to the Members specified under Standing Order 204(1)) 

(House awaits nomination of Members from the NASA Coalition) 

 

K. PROCEDURE AND HOUSE RULES COMMTTEE  

1. The Hon. Cornelly Serem, MP 

2. The Hon. Samuel Kinuthia Gachobe, MP 

3. The Hon. Alfred Kiptoo Keter, MP 

4. The Hon. Abdikarim Osman, MP 

5. The Hon. Samuel Arama, MP 

6. The Hon. Ken Okoth, M.P. 

7. The Hon. Teddy Mwambire Ngumbao, M.P. 

 

(Additional Members to those appointed on 5th  December, 2017) 

 

L. COMMITTEE ON SELECTION 

  

1. The Hon. Robert Gichimu Githinji, MP 

2. The Hon. John Paul Mwirigi, MP 

 

(Additional Members to those appointed on 5th  December, 2017) 

 

M. HOUSE BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

 

1. The Hon. Makali Mulu, M.P. 

2. The Hon. Mishi Mboko, M.P. 

3. The Hon. Omboko Miremba, M.P. 

     (Additional names from the NASA Coalition) 

     

 

                         (The Leader of the Majority Party) 

 

Debate arising; 

 

The Member for Kikuyu Constituency (Hon. Kimani Ichung’wa) rose on a Point of Order 

seeking that the Mover be called upon to Reply to the Debate on the Motion pursuat to 

Standing Order 95; 

 

The Honourable Speaker acceded to the Request; 
 

Question that the Mover be called upon to Reply put and agreed to; 
 

Mover Replied; 
 

Question on the Motion put and agreed to. 
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The Honourable Speaker directed all Committees approved thereof to hold their inaugural 

meetings between 19th and 21st December 2017 to undertake election of chairpersons and 

vice chairpersons. 

 

                                                                               

13. MOTION –   APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE  PARLIAMENTARY SERVICE  

         COMMISSION 

          

          Motion made and Question proposed- 

 

THAT, pursuant to Article 127(2) of the Constitution, the National Assembly 

approves the appointment of the following Members of the National Assembly and 

Senators to the Parliamentary Service Commission- 

 

(a)  under sub-section (c)(i) - 

 

(i) The Hon. Naomi Shabaan, EGH, M.P. 

(ii) The Hon. Aden Keynan, CBS, M.P. 

(iii) The Hon. Senator Beth Mugo, EGH, M.P. 

(iv) The Hon. Senator Aaron Cheruiyot, M.P. 

 

(b)  under section (c)(ii)- 

 

(i) The Hon. Gladys Wanga, M.P  

(ii) The Hon. Aisha Jumwa, M.P. 

(iii) The Hon. Senator George Khaniri, M.P. 
 

                                       (The Leader of the Majority Party) 
 
Several Members stood in their place on various Points of Order; 
 
Paper laid by Hon. Ben Momanyi, MP (Letter from the Wiper Democratic Movement 
regarding nomination of Members of Wiper Democratic Movement to the Parliamentary 
Service Commission); 

 
Speaker gave a ruling on matters raised pursuant to Article 127 (2) (c) (ii) of the 
Constitution; 
 
Debate on the Motion was suspended to allow NASA Coalition sort out its matter with one 
of its constituent parties, the Wiper Party; 
 
The Speaker guided that the Wiper Party should indicate through its top leadership its 
status as a Member of the NASA Coalition; 
   
The Parliamentary Commission nominees will be voted on one at a time in like manner to 
similar Commissions. 
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14. HOUSE ROSE  - at ten minutes to One O’clock 
 

 

 
 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 

 

The Speaker will take the Chair on 
Thursday, December 14, 2017 at 2.30pm 

--x-- 


